CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 4-11 TOWN OF PARKER, STATE OF COLORADO

ANNUAL REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020

Pursuant to Section VII of the Amended and Restated Service Plans for Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District Nos. 4-11 (the "Service Plan") and Section 10.11.040 of the Town Code, Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District Nos. 4-11 (the "Districts") are required to provide an annual report to the Town of Parker, Colorado (the "Town") with regard to the matters below. The Service Plan provides that the Districts may file a combined report.

To the best of our actual knowledge, for the year ending December 31, 2020, the Districts make the following report:

1. <u>A list of public infrastructure the Districts conducted or installed during the report</u> year, and a schedule for the construction or installation of future public infrastructure, as well as any maintenance operations or activities the Districts plan to undertake in the upcoming year.

The Districts did not install any public infrastructure during 2020. The design and entitlement of public improvements for District Nos. 4-6 is currently underway. Costs associated with the design and governmental approval of these public improvements will be approximately \$5,000,000. We expect to have final approvals for District No. 4 by Q1 2022. Final approvals for District Nos. 5-6 will be complete Q3 2022. Physical Development of the public improvements will begin upon receipt of final governmental approvals in Q1 2022. The public improvement costs for the first 495 lots contained within District No. 4 is estimated to be \$54,776,200. The public improvements in District No. 4 will take approximately 18 months to complete. Development of the public improvements for these districts will take approximately 24 months to complete. The estimated cost of the public improvements for District Nos. 5 and 6 is estimated to be \$88,315,147. Start dates for the remaining districts have not yet been determined.

2. Except when exemption from audit has been granted for the report year under the Local Government Audit Law, the audited financial statements of the Districts for the report year including a statement of financial condition as of December 31 of the report year and the statement of operations for the report year.

The Districts are currently exempt from audit, pursuant to § 29-1-604, C.R.S. Copies of the 2020 audit exemption applications are attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

3. <u>Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a</u> summary of the capital expenditures incurred by the Districts in development of Public Improvements in the report year, as well as any Public Improvements proposed to be undertaken in the five (5) years following the report year.

The Districts did not incur any capital expenditures in the development of Public Improvements in 2020. During the next five years, the Districts intend to construct, or cause the construction of, Public Improvements serving the project, including but not limited to streets, water, sanitation, storm water improvements, and park and recreation improvements.

4. <u>Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a</u> summary of the financial obligations of the Districts at the end of the report year, including the amount of outstanding debt, the amount and terms of any new Debt issued in the report year, the amount of payment or retirement of existing Debt of the Districts in the report year, the total assessed valuation of all taxable properties within the Districts as of January 1 of the report year.

District No. 11 has outstanding general obligation debt in the principal amount of \$500,000 consisting of its General Obligation Limited Tax Bond, Series 2015. District Nos. 4-10 do not have any outstanding debt. No new debt was issued in 2020. The 2020 assessed valuations for the Districts are attached hereto as **Exhibit B**. The Districts' 2020 Mill Levy Certifications are attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

5. <u>The Districts' budgets for the calendar year in which the annual report is</u> submitted.

Copies of the Districts' 2021 budgets are attached hereto as Exhibit D.

6. <u>A summary of the residential and commercial development in the Districts for the</u> report year.

No residential or commercial development occurred in 2020.

7. <u>A summary of all fees, charges and assessments imposed by the Districts as of</u> January 1 of the report year. The Districts did not impose any fees, charges or assessments as of January 1, 2020. The Districts' 2020 Mill Levy Certifications are attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

8. <u>Certification of the Boards that no action, event or condition enumerated in Town</u> <u>Code Section 10.11.060, has occurred in the report year, or certification that such event has</u> <u>occurred but that an amendment to the Service Plan that allows such event has been approved by</u> <u>the Town Council.</u>

To the best of our actual knowledge, no action, event or condition enumerated in Town Code section 10.11.060 occurred in 2020. To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court records in Douglas County, Colorado and the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is no litigation involving the Districts' Public Improvements as of December 31, 2020.

9. The name, business address and telephone number of each member of the Boards and their chief administrative officer and general counsel, together with the date, place and time of the regular meetings of the Boards.

BOARD MEMBERS:

Kurt Wolter, President	Kim Jensen, Secretary
665 N. Lafayette Street	6980 Nile Court
Denver, CO 80218	Arvada, CO 80007
303 880-3502	(303) 917-5048

GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE DISTRICTS:

Kristin B. Tompkins, Esq. and Megan Murphy, Esq. White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron Attorneys at Law 2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800

The Districts do not have a chief administrative officer.

Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2021 and November 9, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. at 7208 S. Tucson Way, Suite 125, Centennial, Colorado or via teleconference if necessary.

10. <u>Certification from the Boards that the Districts are in compliance with all</u> provisions of the Service Plan.

To the best of our actual knowledge, the Districts are in compliance with all the provisions of the Service Plan.

11. <u>A copy of the most recent notice issued by the Districts, pursuant to Section 32-1-</u> 809, C.R.S.

A copy of the Districts' notice is attached here to as **Exhibit E**.

12. <u>A copy of an intergovernmental agreements entered into by the Districts since the filing of the last annual report.</u>

The Districts list of new intergovernmental agreements in 2020 is attached here to as **Exhibit F**.

13. <u>Certification from the External Financial Advisor that the Districts are in</u> compliance with all provisions of the Service Plan.

The Districts did not engage an External Financial Advisor during 2020 because the Districts did not issue any Privately Placed Debt for which an External Financial Advisor is required under the Service Plan.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of August, 2021.

EXHIBIT A 2020 Audit Exemption Applications

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4	F
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	7	

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ -	space to provide
2-2	Specific owner	rship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	1
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	1
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	1
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	1
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	1
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	-
2-13	Investment income		\$ -	-
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	s	\$ -	1
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	1
2-20	Donations		\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22			\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add lin	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ -	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	1
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	1
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	1
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	1
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	1
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	1
3-13	Public health		\$	-	1
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	1
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	1
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (st	nould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	1
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	1
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	1
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	1
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				1
3-24			\$	-	1
3-25			\$	-	1
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) a	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP.	You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, ISSUED	, AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	appropriate boxes.		Yes	No
4-1					7
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				7
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			\checkmark
	N/A - see comments in 4-2				
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	Outstanding at	Issued during	Retired during	Outstanding at
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	end of prior year*	year	year	year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	Revenue bonds	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes		Ű	Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?			1	
If yes:	How much?	\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			7
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible	for?		I
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?			, D	√
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease? Number of years of lease?			ł	
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?				
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			
	Please use this space to provide any	T	comments:		
	Please use this space to provide any		comments.		

Diseas way ide the extitute cosh deposit and investment helences					
Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Ar	nount	Tot	al
YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-		
Certificates of deposit		\$	-]	
Total Cash Deposits				\$	-
Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
		\$	-]	
		\$	-]	
		\$	-]	
		\$	-		
Total Investments				\$	-
Total Cash and Investments				\$	-
Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No	N/#	A
Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.		Г	7		
seq., C.R.S.?		L	1		
Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	_	-	-	_	
depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?		L	1	~	
	Certificates of deposit Total Cash Deposits nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): Total Investments Total Cash and Investments Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.? Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	Certificates of deposit Total Cash Deposits Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): Fotal Investments Fotal Cash and Investments Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. Seq., C.R.S.? Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	Certificates of deposit \$ Fotal Cash Deposits \$ nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ \$ \$ <tr< td=""><td>Certificates of deposit \$ - Fotal Cash Deposits \$ - nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - \$ - \$</td><td>Certificates of deposit \$ - Fotal Cash Deposits \$ - nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ \$ Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes No N/ Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. □</td></tr<>	Certificates of deposit \$ - Fotal Cash Deposits \$ - nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - \$ - \$	Certificates of deposit \$ - Fotal Cash Deposits \$ - nvestments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ - \$ \$ Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes No N/ Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. □

	PART 6 - CAPITA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		S	Yes	No		
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				V		
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in accordance	with Section		J		
	The District currently has no capital assets.						
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Deletions	Year-End Balance		
	Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$-		
	Buildings	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$-		
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	TOTAL	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-		
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:						

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMATION						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No		
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				7		
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				7		
If yes:							
	Indicate the contributions from:						
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-				
	State contribution amount: \$ -						
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):						
	TOTAL \$ -						
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-				

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A	
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	IJ			
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	J			

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB		N -
9-1	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	Yes Iz	No
If no, ML	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
lf yes: 10-2	Date of formation: Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		Ū
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	4	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides: Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		v
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		v
If yes:	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature		

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed <u>twt Weter</u> Date: <u>3/12/2021</u> My term Expires: May 2022
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed I was how a second secon
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4.

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: F45C36DE365D4C84B86E3E6E141B6A6C Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD4 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4 Client Number: 011-046009-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:17:12 PM

Signer Events

Kurt Wolter

broker

(None)

kurt@trevey.com

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:35:31 PM

ID: eba0d6d6-1b72-42fa-930d-dd8aaf04def2

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: kim Jensen B0413280C35B4CC.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

-DocuSigned by:

kurt Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:35:02 PM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

ID: e146271c-b651-45d9-938b-0034c72172c7

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:20:11 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:35:02 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:38:07 PM

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Ladiella Henderson

220 South 6th Street

Location: DocuSign

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:20:12 PM

Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:35:31 PM

Signed: 3/12/2021 3:35:57 PM

Timestamp

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Suite 300

Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:20:12 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:35:02 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:38:07 PM
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:35:57 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature	Disclosure	

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5	Fo
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or f
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types		

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	De	scription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ -	space to provide
2-2	Specific owner	ship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	-
2-7	0	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	-
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -]
2-13	Investment income		\$ -]
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -]
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -]
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -]
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital assets	5	\$ -]
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -]
2-20	Donations		\$ -]
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22	-		\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add lir	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ -	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	1
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	1
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	1
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	1
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	1
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	1
3-13	Public health		\$	-	1
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	1
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	1
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (st	hould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	1
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	1
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	1
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	1
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (s	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (s	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				1
3-24			\$	-]
3-25			\$	-	1
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) ;	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP.	You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G. ISSUED	. AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the			Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				1
	The District currently has no debt.				_
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	F explain:			7
	N/A - see comments in 4-2				
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	Outstanding at end of prior year*	lssued during year	Retired during year	Outstanding at year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Revenue bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Leases	\$-	\$-	\$ -	\$-
	Developer Advances	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes	•		Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?				
If yes:		\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible	for?		v
If yes:		\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?	r		, D	7
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?				
	Number of years of lease?				
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	•			
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	-		
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments:		

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	ENTS				
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Α	mount	Т	otal
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-]	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-]	
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	-
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-]	
5-3			\$	-		
5-5			\$	-		
			\$	-		
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	-
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No	N	I/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.				7	
	seq., C.R.S.?		I		Ľ	
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	_		_	_	
	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?				1	

	PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.		Yes	No	
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				4	
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in accordance	with Section			
	The District currently has no capital assets.					
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Deletions	Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	
	Buildings	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Machinery and equipment	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Furniture and fixtures	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Other (explain):	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	
	TOTAL	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments.			

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC	DN		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				4
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				v
If yes:					
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-		
	State contribution amount:				
Other (gifts, donations, etc.):					
TOTAL \$ -					
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	J		
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:			

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
• •	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency	7	
	reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
If no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
10-1		-	
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		7
If yes:	Places list the NEW name & PRIOR name		
ii yes.	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		
10 0	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		J
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
n yee.			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		7
If yes:	Date Filed:		
5			
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		\checkmark
If yes:			
	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL	1	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature		

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Kurt Wolter	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed <u>lut Witur</u> Date: <u>3/12/2021</u> My term Expires: May 2022
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5.

Clifton Larson Allen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: F81FF8CF4B13439095FF415EE00D82B9 Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD5 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5 Client Number: 011-046010-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Certificate Pages: 5 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:20:44 PM

Signer Events

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com Security Level: Email. Account Author

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: Fin Junsen B0413280C355B4CC.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:37:38 PM ID: 726c7575-3fbc-4a10-a857-5014cc937877

ID. 72007575-500-4a10-a057-50140095

Kurt Wolter

kurt@trevey.com broker Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:40:33 PM

ID: 624bfd9c-2f5a-406f-915a-684add6f4420

— DocuSigned by: LWH Wolfer — 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:22:23 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:40:33 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:41:09 PM

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street

Location: DocuSign

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:22:24 PM

Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:37:38 PM

Signed: 3/12/2021 3:37:47 PM

Timestamp

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Suite 300

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps	
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:22:24 PM	
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:40:33 PM	
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:41:09 PM	
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:37:47 PM	
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure			

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6	F
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
F	ART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian
TITLE	Accountant for the District
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111
PHONE	303-779-5710
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$-	space to provide
2-2	Specific owner	rship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	1
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	1
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	1
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	1
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	1
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	1
2-13	Investment income		\$ -	-
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	1
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	1
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	1
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	S	\$ -	1
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	1
2-20	Donations		\$ -	-
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22			\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add lin	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ -	Í .

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to neares	t Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (should age	ree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (should agree	e with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (should ag	ree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (should ag	ree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24			\$	-	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITURES/	EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GR	FATER than	\$100.000 - STOP	You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G. ISSUED	. AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				7
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			I
	N/A - see comments in 4-2				
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	Outstanding at end of prior year*	lssued during year	Retired during year	Outstanding at year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Revenue bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$-
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	i			
If yes:		\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			~
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	still responsible	for?		7
If yes:		\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?			, D	v
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?			ł	
	Number of years of lease?				
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	<u></u>			
	What are the annual lease payments? Please use this space to provide any	⊅	-		
	Please use this space to provide any		comments.		

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME	ENTS				
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		A	Amount	Т	otal
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-]	
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	-
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-]	
5-3			\$	-		
5-5			\$	-]	
			\$	-		
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	-
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No	N	I/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.				7	
	seq., C.R.S.?				9	
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	_		_	_	
	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?				7	

	PART 6 - CAPIT		TS				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.				Yes	No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				[~
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	th Section		7			
	The District currently has no capital assets.						
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the year*	be incl	ns (Must uded in rt 3)		letions	ar-End alance
	Land	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Buildings	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Machinery and equipment	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Furniture and fixtures	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Other (explain):	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations c	r comme	ents:			

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC	DN		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				~
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				7
If yes:	Who administers the plan?				
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-		
	State contribution amount:	\$	-		
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-		
	TOTAL	\$	-		
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A		
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	7				
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:					

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	DR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency	7	
	reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
10-1			
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		7
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	4	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		~
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
,			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		~
If yes:	Date Filed:		
,			
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		V
	שטפט נוופ פוונוגי וומיפ מ לפונווופט ואווו בפיץ:		-
If yes:	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL	1	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature	Ū	

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed <u>kurt Witter</u> Date: <u>3/12/2025</u> My term Expires: May 2022
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6.

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: CB3914C90E7E4B4FBB2FF20F6812F8BF Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD6 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6 Client Number: 011-046011-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:22:36 PM

Signer Events

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: kim Jensen B0413280C35B4CC..

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:38:12 PM ID: d531f122-f6a4-4e76-8520-e500e29d6d80

Kurt Wolter kurt@trevey.com broker

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:41:43 PM ID: d375b27e-6d77-413e-9b30-c1693bf4476f

-DocuSigned by: kurt Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:24:04 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:41:43 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:42:00 PM

Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:24:04 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:38:12 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 3:38:18 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps					
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:24:04 PM					
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:41:43 PM					
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:42:00 PM					
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:38:18 PM					
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps					
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure							

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7	For
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or fi
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types		

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		Des	scription	F	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Propert	ty	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2	Specific	c owners	ship	\$	-	any necessary
2-3	Sales a	nd use		\$	-	explanations
2-4	Other (s	specify):		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permits			\$	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants	\$	-	
2-7	-		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	-	
2-8			Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	
2-9			Other (specify):	\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services			\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$	-	
2-12	Special assessments			\$	-	
2-13	Investment income			\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility services			\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$	-	
2-17	Developer Advances receive	ed	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capita	al assets		\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pension			\$	-	
2-20	Donations			\$	-	
2-21	Other (specify):			\$	-	
2-22				\$	-	
2-23				\$	-	
2-24		(add lin	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$		

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest Doll	ar Please use thi	s
3-1	Administrative		\$	 space to provi 	ide
3-2	Salaries	-	\$	any necessary	7
3-3	Payroll taxes	-	\$	explanations	
3-4	Contract services	-	\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits	-	\$	-	
3-6	Insurance	-	\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	-	\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance	-	\$	-	
3-9	Supplies	-	\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone	-	\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police	-	\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways	-	\$	-	
3-13	Public health	-	\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay	-	\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations	-	\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (sh	ould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest	-	\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	uld agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest	-	\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (si	nould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (sl	nould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):	-			
3-24		-	\$	-	
3-25		-	\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	JRES/EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	. REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) a	re GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP. You	may not use this	

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G. ISSUED	, AND RE	ETIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the			Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai			\checkmark	
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			\checkmark
	N/A - see comments in 4-2	·			
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	Outstanding at end of prior year*	lssued during year	Retired during year	Outstanding at year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	Revenue bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		·
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes			Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?			Ī	
If yes:		\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			7
If yes:		\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible	for?		7
If yes:		\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?			, D	\checkmark
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?			ł	
	Number of years of lease?				
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation? What are the annual lease payments?	\$			
	Please use this space to provide any	Ψ	commonte:		
	Prease use this space to provide any		comments.		

	PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTMI	ENTS			
l I	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount		Total
· ۱	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -]	
2 (Certificates of deposit		\$ -]	
	Total Cash Deposits			\$	-
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):				
- f			\$ -	ן	
3			\$ -]	
' [\$ -]	
			\$ -]	
	Total Investments			\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments			\$	-
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No		N/A
1 /	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.				I
	seq., C.R.S.?				
	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	_	_		_
	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?				7
	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)? ST use this space to provide any explanations:				

	PART 6 - CAPITA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		SSET	S			Yes		No
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box			res		NO			
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					[7
6-2	2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain: The District currently has no capital assets.								7
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table: beginnir		ance - ing of the ear*	Additior be inclu Par	uded in	De	letions	Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:								

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC	DN		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				~
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				7
If yes:	Who administers the plan?				
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-		
	State contribution amount:	\$	-		
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-		
	TOTAL	\$	-		
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION							
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A			
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	7					
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	J					

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB		
0.1	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	Yes	No
9-1	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	7	
	reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
10-1		-	
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		7
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	7	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		\checkmark
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
40 -			
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		V
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL	1	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature	V	

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Kurt Wolter	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7.

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD7 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7 Client Number: 011-046012-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada) **Record Tracking** Status: Original Holder: Ladiella Henderson 3/12/2021 12:24:14 PM Signer Events Signature DocuSigned by: Kim Jensen kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com B0413280C35B4CC. Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241 **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:38:35 PM

ID: 23786029-ef11-49c5-bd2b-270e266352b8

Kurt Wolter

kurt@trevey.com broker Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 47B4992D757F4977A28B276644828345

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:42:30 PM ID: 8ffccacd-1c60-43c9-94c5-046410ec60d8 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

-DocuSigned by: kurt Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:26:00 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:42:30 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:42:41 PM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:26:00 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:38:35 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 3:38:42 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps			
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:26:00 PM			
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:42:30 PM			
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:42:41 PM			
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:38:42 PM			
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps			
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure					

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8	Fo
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
P	ART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	7	

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		De	scription	R	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Pr	roperty	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2	Sr	pecific owners	ship	\$	-	any necessary
2-3		ales and use		\$	-	explanations
2-4	Ot	ther (specify):		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permits			\$	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants	\$	-	
2-7	-		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	-	
2-8			Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	
2-9			Other (specify):	\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services			\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$	-	
2-12	Special assessments			\$	-	
2-13	Investment income			\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility serv	rices		\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$	-	1
2-17	Developer Advances re	eceived	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of	capital assets	5	\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pension	n		\$	-	
2-20	Donations			\$	-	1
2-21	Other (specify):			\$	-	1
2-22				\$	-	1
2-23				\$	-	1
2-24		(add lin	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$	-	,

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$ -	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$ -	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$ -	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$ -	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$ -	
3-6	Insurance		\$ -	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$ -	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$ -	
3-9	Supplies		\$ -	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$ -	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$ -	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$ -	
3-13	Public health		\$ -	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$ -	
3-15	Utility operations		\$ -	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$ -	
3-17	Debt service principal (sh	ould agree with Part 4)	\$ -	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$ -	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	uld agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$ -	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$ -	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$ -	
3-23	Other (specify):			
3-24			\$ -	
3-25			\$ -	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$ -	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) a	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP. You may	not use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G. ISSUED	. AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				1
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			7
	N/A - see comments in 4-2	·			
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	Outstanding at end of prior year*	lssued during year	Retired during year	Outstanding at year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Revenue bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$-	\$ -	\$-	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	P		7	
If yes:	How much?	\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			~
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	still responsible	for?		7
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?				~
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?				
	Number of years of lease?				
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	•			
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	-		
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments:		

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Α	mount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-]	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-		
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-]	
5-3			\$	-]	
5-5			\$	-]	
			\$	-		
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.		1		,	J
	seq., C.R.S.?		1		L	-
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public			_	1	-
	depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?				ļ	7

	PART 6 - CAPITA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		SSET	S			Yes		No
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	65.					res		NO
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					[7
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in aco	cordance	with Se	ection	[7
	The District currently has no capital assets.								
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	beginn	ance - ing of the ear*	Additior be inclu Par	uded in	De	letions	-	ear-End alance
	Land	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:								

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC	N		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				7
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				7
If yes:					
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):				
	State contribution amount: \$ -		-		
Other (gifts, donations, etc.):					
	TOTAL \$ -				
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	IJ		
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	V		

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	UN) Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency	J.	
	reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
If no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
lf yes: 10-2	Date of formation: Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		Ţ
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	\checkmark	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
40.4	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation	_	_
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		\checkmark
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		4
If yes:	Date Filed:		
5			
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		7
If yes:	Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	r rease provide the following <u>mins</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ diffounts).		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature	R	

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 1	Kurt Wolter	Signed <u>Lut Witr</u> Date: <u>3/12/2021</u> My term Expires: May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Kim Jensen	Signedtim_tusu Date:3/12/2021= My term Expires: May 2023
Decid	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Board Member 3		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member 4		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
		My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8.

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: A5EE33A85205423FBFC2309E711A2FA8 Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD8 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8 Client Number: 011-046013-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:26:08 PM

Signer Events

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: Lim Junsun B0413280C355B4CC.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:39:05 PM ID: 65ff6b3b-b646-4ed4-8569-902003d07e51

Kurt Wolter

kurt@trevey.com broker Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:44:14 PM ID: 5ef34a46-a3d5-48d2-9a00-26890eafe7ad DocuSigned by: When Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:27:40 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:44:14 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:44:27 PM

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:27:40 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:39:05 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 3:39:11 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps	
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:27:40 PM	
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:44:14 PM	
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:44:27 PM	
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:39:11 PM	
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure			

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9	Fo
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or f
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
P	ART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ -	space to provide
2-2	Specific owner	rship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	-
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	1
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	1
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	-
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	1
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	1
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	
2-13	Investment income		\$ -	
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	1
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	1
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	s	\$ -	7
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	
2-20	Donations		\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22			\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add lin	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ -	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	1
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	1
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	1
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	1
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	1
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	1
3-13	Public health		\$	-	1
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	1
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	1
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (st	nould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	1
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	1
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	1
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	1
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				1
3-24			\$	-]
3-25			\$	-	1
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) a	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP.	You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G. ISSUED	. AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	· ·		Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				7
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	T explain:			4
	N/A - see comments in 4-2				
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	Outstanding at end of prior year*	lssued during year	Retired during year	Outstanding at year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Revenue bonds	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes		J	Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?			2	
If yes:	How much?	\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			7
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible	for?		~
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?				~
If yes:	What is being leased?				
	What is the original date of the lease?				
	Number of years of lease?				Π
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	•			
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	-		
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments:		

PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTME				
Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		A	mount	Total
YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-]
Certificates of deposit		\$	-]
Total Cash Deposits				\$
Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):				
		\$	-]
		\$	-	
		\$	-]
		\$	-	
Total Investments				\$
Total Cash and Investments				\$
Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No	N/A
Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et.		г	7	7
seq., C.R.S.?		L		
	_	-	_	_
depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?		Ľ		7
	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances. YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts Certificates of deposit Total Cash Deposits Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): Investments Total Investments Total Cash and Investments Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.? Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances. YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts Certificates of deposit Total Cash Deposits Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): Investments Total Investments Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. Seq., C.R.S.? Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances. A YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts \$ Certificates of deposit \$ Total Cash Deposits \$ Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ Investments \$ Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. \$ Seq., C.R.S.? \$ Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public \$ <td>Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances. Amount YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts \$ - Certificates of deposit \$ - Total Cash Deposits \$ - Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - S - Total Investments \$ Total Cash and Investments Yes No - Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. - Seq., C.R.S.? - - Are the entity's deposits in a</td>	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances. Amount YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts \$ - Certificates of deposit \$ - Total Cash Deposits \$ - Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments): \$ - S - Total Investments \$ Total Cash and Investments Yes No - Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. - Seq., C.R.S.? - - Are the entity's deposits in a

	PART 6 - CAPITA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		EΤ	S			Yes	No
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	5.					Tes	NO
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					[7
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:							7
	The District currently has no capital assets.							
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of year*		Additions be includ Part 3	ed in	De	letions	ear-End alance
	Land	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Buildings	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Machinery and equipment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Furniture and fixtures	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Infrastructure	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Other (explain):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	TOTAL	Ψ	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
	Please use this space to provide any	explanation	s or	commen	ts:			

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC	N		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				7
7-2					7
If yes:					
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-		
	State contribution amount:	\$	-		
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-		
	TOTAL	\$	-		
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMAT	ΓΙΟΝ		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	IJ		
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	V		

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	_	_
• •	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency	7	
	reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	UST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		7
10-1			
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		4
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	✓	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		I
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		✓
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:			
n yes.	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
			1
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature	Ū	

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 1	Kurt Wolter	Signed Date:3/12/2023 My term Expires: May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Kim Jensen	Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2023
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member 3		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 4		Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
5		Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9.

liftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: E03AD18FCDF54E1788C4BDD649835397 Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD9 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9 Client Number: 011-046014-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 8 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:27:55 PM

Signer Events

Kurt Wolter

broker

(None)

kurt@trevey.com

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:40:07 PM

ID: d51374a7-4a32-44ce-8f1c-14d33a6ccf8d

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: kim Jensen B0413280C35B4CC..

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

-DocuSigned by: kurt Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:44:59 PM ID: 7e79838c-e88f-4ad4-9c17-0d37d9ff8518 Sent: 3/12/2021 12:29:20 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:44:59 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:45:15 PM

Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:29:20 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:40:07 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 3:40:12 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps			
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:29:20 PM			
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:44:59 PM			
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:45:15 PM			
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:40:12 PM			
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps			
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure					

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10	Fo
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	
	Suite 300	or
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

For the Year Ended 12/31/20 or fiscal year ended:

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Gigi Pangindian	
TITLE	Accountant for the District	
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP	
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
DATE PREPARED	2/5/2021	

PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

SEE ATTACHED ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	PROPRIETARY (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types		

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ -	space to provide
2-2	Specific owne	rship	\$ -	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify):	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	
2-13	Investment income		\$ -	
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	S	\$ -	
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	
2-20	Donations		\$ -	
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	7
2-22	-		\$ -	7
2-23			\$ -	7
2-24	(add li	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ -	

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (st	nould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sho	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (s	hould agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24			\$	-	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$	-	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) a	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP.	You may n	ot use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, ISSUED	, AND RE	TIRED	
	Please answer the following questions by marking the			Yes	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt? If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S				J
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no. MUST explai				7
	The District currently has no debt.				
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	Fexplain:			I
	N/A - see comments in 4-2	-			
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	Outstanding at	Issued during	Retired during	Outstanding at
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive numbers)	end of prior year*	year	year	year-end
	General obligation bonds	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$-
	Revenue bonds	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Notes/Loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Leases	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Developer Advances	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (specify):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
		*must tie to prior ye	ar ending balance		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes		-	Yes	No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?			I	
If yes:		\$ 2	60,000,000.00		
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/2/2004		
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?			7
If yes:	How much?	\$	-		
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till responsible	for?		~
If yes:		\$	-		
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?				\checkmark
If yes:	What is being leased? What is the original date of the lease?			l.	
	Number of years of lease?			l.	
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	<u> </u>			
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	-		—
	Please use this space to provide any	- T	comments:		

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		A	mount	Т	otal
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-]	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-		
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	-
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-]	
5-3			\$	-		
J-J			\$	-		
			\$	-		
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	-
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No	l)	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?				7]
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?				~]

	PART 6 - CAPITA Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box		S	Yes	No	
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				V	
6-2	6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:				IJ	
	The District currently has no capital assets.					
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the vear*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Deletions	Year-End Balance	
	Land	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-	
	Buildings	\$ -	\$-	\$-	\$-	
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$-	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
	TOTAL	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:					

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMA	TIC)N		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?				~
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				7
If yes:	Who administers the plan?				
	Indicate the contributions from:				
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$	-		
	State contribution amount:	\$	-		
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-		
	TOTAL	\$	-		
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-		

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A	
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	7			
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	J			

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
40.4	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		J
10-1	Dete of formetions		
If yes:	Date of formation:	_	_
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		✓
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	~	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		√
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
-			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		v
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		v
If yes:			
,	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		0.000
	General/Other mills		0.000
	Total mills		0.000

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

	PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL		
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO
40.4	If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature	Ū	

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature 12-1 Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

	Print the names of ALL members of current governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board Member 1	Print Board Member's Name Kurt Wolter	I, Kurt Wolter, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 2	Print Board Member's Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
Board Member 3	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 4	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10.

Clifton Larson Allen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 5, 2021



		SECURED SECURED
Certificate Of Completion		
Envelope Id: 934F18F92D0945C083A82406B0D8	B6F1	Status: Completed
Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD10 2020 Audit	Exemption.pdf	
Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan Dis	strict No. 10	
Client Number: 011-046015-00		
Source Envelope:		
Document Pages: 8	Signatures: 2	Envelope Originator:
Certificate Pages: 5	Initials: 0	Ladiella Henderson
AutoNav: Enabled		220 South 6th Street
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled		Suite 300
Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Cana	ada)	Minneapolis, MN 55402
		Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com
		IP Address: 174.16.138.238
Record Tracking		
Status: Original	Holder: Ladiella Henderson	Location: DocuSign
3/12/2021 12:29:32 PM	Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com	
Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Kim Jensen	DocuSigned by:	Sent: 3/12/2021 12:31:21 PM
kim.tmservices@gmail.com	kim Jensen	Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:40:33 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	B0413280C35B4CC	Signed: 3/12/2021 3:40:38 PM
(None)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:40:33 PM ID: eb697a92-179b-4691-9afd-d9ce1c51e9cb		
Kurt Wolter	CocuSigned by:	Sent: 3/12/2021 12:31:21 PM
kurt@trevey.com	kurt Wolter	Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:45:38 PM
broker		Signed: 3/12/2021 12:45:53 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication		
(None)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
	Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:45:38 PM ID: 871ea87a-6eaf-447c-93ed-9680c6e156e2		
In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
	-	_
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp

Signature

Signature

Timestamp

Timestamp

Witness Events

Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:31:22 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:45:38 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:45:53 PM
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:40:38 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature	Disclosure	

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

LONG FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway	12/31/2020
	Suite 300	or fiscal year ended:
	Greenwood Village, CO 80111	
CONTACT PERSON	Gigi Pangindian	
PHONE	303-779-5710	
EMAIL	Gigi.Pangindian@claconnect.com	
FAX	303-779-0348]

CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

	with knowledge of governmental accountin g and that the informati ation if revenues or expenditure are at least \$100,000 but not more th				
NAME:	Gigi Pangindian				
TITLE	Accountant for the District				
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	CliftonLarsonAllen LLP				
ADDRESS	8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 801	11			
PHONE	303-779-5710				
DATE PREPARED	2/16/2021				
RELATIONSHIP TO ENTITY	CPA Firm providing accounting services to the District				
PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIR	ED)				
	SEE ATTACHED ACC	OUNTANT'S	COMPILATIO	N REPORT	
	filed, a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive	YES	NO		
Status during the year? [Applicable to Tit and 32-1-104 (3), C.R.S.]	le 32 special districts only, pursuant to Sections 32-1-103 (9.3)			If Yes, date filed:	

DocuSign Envelope ID: 62FC479B-9693-4382-9F45-AFCB1ED70F9F PART 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET

* Indicate Name of Fund

NOTE: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

NOTE. A	itach additional sheets as necessary.	Governme	ntal Funds		Proprietary/Fi	duciary Funds	
Line #	Description	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of any items on this page
	Assets			Assets			nems on this page
1-1	Cash & Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,693		Cash & Cash Equivalents	\$ -		_
1-2	Investments	\$ 31,295		Investments	\$ -	\$ -	_
1-3	Receivables		\$ -	Receivables	\$ -		_
1-4	Due from Other Entities or Funds	\$-	\$-	Due from Other Entities or Funds	\$ -	\$ -	
	All Other Assets [specify]			Other Current Assets	\$ -		
1-5	Receivable from County Treasurer		\$ 3	Total Current Assets		\$ -	_
1-6	Property Tax Receivable	\$ 59	-	Capital Assets, net (from Part 6-4)	\$ -		_
1-7	Prepaid Insurance	\$ 23,788		Other Long Term Assets [specify]		\$ -	
1-8			\$-			\$ -	
1-9		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	
1-10		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	
1-11	(add lines 1-1 through 1-10) TOTAL ASSETS			(add lines 1-1 through 1-10) TOTAL ASSETS		\$-	
1-12	TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES		\$ -	TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES		\$-	
1-13	TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS	\$ 57,836		TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS	ъ -	\$-]
1-14	Liabilities	\$ 39,687		Liabilities Accounts Payable	\$-	\$-	1
1-14	Accounts Payable Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities		ъ - \$-	Accounts Payable Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities		ъ - \$-	-
1-15	Accrued Interest Payable	\$ -	\$ - \$ -	Accrued Interest Payable		γ - \$ -	-
1-17	Due to Other Entities or Funds		\$ -	Due to Other Entities or Funds	· ·	\$ -	-
1-18	All Other Current Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	All Other Current Liabilities		\$ -	-
1-19	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	+		TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		\$ -	-
1-20	All Other Liabilities [specify]		\$-	Proprietary Debt Outstanding (from Part 4-4)		\$ -	-
1-21		\$ -	\$ -	Other Liabilities [specify]:		\$ -	1
1-22		\$-	\$ -		· ·	\$ -	-
1-23		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -		1
1-24		\$-	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	1
1-25			\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	1
1-26		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	1
1-27			\$ -		\$ -		1
1-28	(add lines 1-19 through 1-27) TOTAL LIABILITIES			(add lines 1-19 through 1-27) TOTAL LIABILITIES			1
1-29	TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES			TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES		\$ -	1
-	Fund Balance			Net Position	<u></u>		1
1-30	Nonspendable Prepaid	\$-	\$-	Net Investment in Capital Assets	\$-	\$-	1
1-31	Nonspendable Inventory	\$-	\$-				-
1-32	Restricted for Emergency Reserves	\$ 10	\$-	Emergency Reserves	\$-	\$-]
1-33	Committed [specify]	\$-	\$-	Other Designations/Reserves	\$ -	\$-	1
1-34	Assigned [specify]	\$-	\$-	Restricted	\$ -	\$-]
1-35	Unassigned:	\$ 18,080	\$ 9	Undesignated/Unreserved/Unrestricted	\$-	\$-]
1-36	Add lines 1-30 through 1-35			Add lines 1-30 through 1-35			
	This total should be the same as line 3-33			This total should be the same as line 3-33			
	TOTAL FUND BALANCE	\$ 18,090	\$ 9	TOTAL NET POSITION	\$-	\$-	
1-37	Add lines 1-28, 1-29 and 1-36			Add lines 1-28, 1-29 and 1-36			
	This total should be the same as line 1-13			This total should be the same as line 1-13			
	TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND FUND			TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET			
	BALANCE	\$ 57,836	\$ 398	POSITION	\$-	\$-	<u> </u>

PART 2 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - REVENUES

		Governm	ental Funds		Proprietary	/Fiduciary Funds	
.ine #	Description	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of a
	Tax Revenue			Tax Revenue			items on this page
2-1	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$ 97	\$ 397	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$	- \$	-
2-2	Specific Ownership	\$ 9	\$ 34	Specific Ownership	\$	- \$	-
-3	Sales and Use Tax	\$-	\$-	Sales and Use Tax	\$	- \$	-
-4	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$-	\$-	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
-5		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-6		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-7		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-8	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE		\$ 431	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE		- \$	-
9	Licenses and Permits	\$-	\$-	Licenses and Permits	\$	- \$	-
10	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$-	\$-	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$	- \$	-
11	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	\$-	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	- \$	-
12	Community Development Block Grant	\$-	\$-	Community Development Block Grant	\$	- \$	-
13	Fire & Police Pension	\$-	\$-	Fire & Police Pension	\$	- \$	-
14	Grants	\$-	\$-	Grants	\$	- \$	-
15	Donations	\$-	\$-	Donations	\$	- \$	-
16	Charges for Sales and Services	\$-	\$-	Charges for Sales and Services	\$	- \$	-
17	Rental Income	\$ -	\$-	Rental Income	\$	- \$	-
18	Fines and Forfeits	\$ -	\$-	Fines and Forfeits	\$	- \$	-
19	Interest/Investment Income	\$ 227	\$ 1	Interest/Investment Income	\$	- \$	-
20	Tap Fees	\$-	\$-	Tap Fees	\$	- \$	-
21	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$-	\$-	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$	- \$	-
22	All Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	All Other [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
23		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
24	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES		\$ 432	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES		- \$	-
	Other Financing Sources			Other Financing Sources		-	
25	Debt Proceeds	\$ -	\$-	Debt Proceeds	\$	- \$	-
26	Developer Advances	\$ 110,328	\$ -	Developer Advances	\$	- \$	-
27	Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	Other [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
28	Add lines 2-25 through 2-27 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		\$ -	Add lines 2-25 through 2-27 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		- \$	GRAND TOTALS
29	Add lines 2-24 and 2-28 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES			Add lines 2-24 and 2-28 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		- \$	- \$ 111

PART 3 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

		Governme	ental Funds		Proprietary/F	iduciary Funds	Please use this space to
Line #	Description	General Fund	Debt Service Fund	Description	Fund*	Fund*	provide explanation of any
	Expenditures			Expenses			items on this page
3-1	General Government	\$ 110,183	1	General Operating & Administrative		\$	-
3-2	Judicial	\$-	T	Salaries	\$-	1 7	-
3-3	Law Enforcement	\$-	\$ -	Payroll Taxes	\$-	\$	-
3-4	Fire	\$-	\$ -	Contract Services	\$-	· ·	-
3-5	Highways & Streets	\$-	\$ -	Employee Benefits	\$-	1 7	-
3-6	Solid Waste	\$-	\$ -	Insurance	\$-	Ψ	-
3-7	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$-	\$ -	Accounting and Legal Fees	\$-	Ψ	-
3-8	Health	\$-	\$ -	Repair and Maintenance	\$-	\$	-
3-9	Culture and Recreation	\$-	\$ -	Supplies	\$-	\$	-
3-10	Transfers to other districts	\$-	\$-	Utilities	\$-	\$	-
3-11	Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$-	Ψ	-
3-12		\$-	\$ -	Other [specify]	\$-		-
3-13		\$-	\$ -		\$-	Ψ	-
3-14	Capital Outlay	\$-	\$-	Capital Outlay	\$-	\$	-
	Debt Service			Debt Service			
3-15	Principal	\$-	\$-	Principal		\$	-
3-16	Interest	\$-	\$ 431	Interest	\$-	\$	-
3-17	Bond Issuance Costs	\$-	\$-	Bond Issuance Costs	\$-	\$	-
3-18	Developer Principal Repayments	\$-	\$-	Developer Principal Repayments	\$-	Ψ	-
3-19	Developer Interest Repayments	\$-	\$-	Developer Interest Repayments	\$-	\$	-
3-20	All Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	All Other [specify]:	\$-	\$	-
3-21		\$-	\$-		\$-	\$	- GRAND TOTAL
3-22	Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 110,183	\$ 437	Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENSES	\$-	\$	- \$ 110,620
3-23	Interfund Transfers (In)	\$-	\$-	Net Interfund Transfers (In) Out	\$-	\$	-
3-24	Interfund Transfers Out	\$-	\$-	Other [specify][enter negative for expense]	\$-	\$	-
3-25	Other Expenditures (Revenues):	\$-	\$-	Depreciation	\$-	\$	-
3-26		\$-	\$-	Other Financing Sources (Uses) (from line 2-28)	\$-	\$	-
3-27		\$-	\$-	Capital Outlay (from line 3-14)	\$-	\$	-
3-28		\$-	\$-	Debt Principal (from line 3-15, 3-18)	\$-	\$	-
3-29	(Add lines 3-23 through 3-28) TOTAL TRANSFERS AND OTHER EXPENDITURES	\$ -	\$ -	(Line 3-26, plus line 3-27, less line 3-24, less line 3-25) TOTAL GAAP RECONCILING ITEMS	\$ -	\$	
3-30	Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing	Ψ ¯	· • · · ·	Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position	Ψ	- 	-
	Sources Over (Under) Expenditures			Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29, plus line 3-23, less			
	Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29	\$ 478	\$ (5)	line 3-24	\$-	\$	-
3_31	Fund Balance, January 1 from December 31 prior year			Net Position, January 1 from December 31 prior year			
501	report	\$ 17,612	\$ 14	report	\$-	\$	_
3-32	Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)			Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)	\$ -	s	-
	Fund Balance, December 31	\$ -	\$ -	Net Position, December 31	ə -	D	
	Sum of Line 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32			Line 3-30 plus line 3-31			
	This total should be the same as line 1-36.	\$ 18,090	s 0	This total should be the same as line 1-36.	\$-	\$	_
				not use this form. An audit may be required. See Section 2	,	1 7	

IF GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES for all funds (Line 3-22) are GREATER than \$750,000 - STOP. You may not use this form. An audit may be required. See Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., or contact the OSA Local Government Division at (303) 869-3000 for assistance.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 62FC479B-9693-4382-9F45-AFCB1ED70F9F PART 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEET

* Indicate Name of Fund

NOTE: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

11012.7	ttach additional sheets as necessary.	Governme	ntal Funds	l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Proprietary/Fi	duciary Funds	
Line #	Description	Capital Projects Fund	Fund*	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of any
	Assets			Assets			items on this page
1-1	Cash & Cash Equivalents	\$ 261		Cash & Cash Equivalents		\$-	_
1-2	Investments	\$ -	\$ -	Investments	,	\$-	
1-3	Receivables	\$ -	\$ -	Receivables	,	\$-	
1-4	Due from Other Entities or Funds	\$-	\$-	Due from Other Entities or Funds		\$ -	_
	All Other Assets [specify]			Other Current Assets	\$-		_
1-5		\$-	\$-	Total Current Assets		\$ -	
1-6		\$-	\$ -	Capital Assets, net (from Part 6-4)	\$-	\$-	
1-7			\$ -	Other Long Term Assets [specify]	,	\$ -	_
1-8		\$ -	\$ -	-		\$ -	_
1-9		\$ -	\$ -	-		\$ -	_
1-10		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	_
1-11	(add lines 1-1 through 1-10) TOTAL ASSETS			(add lines 1-1 through 1-10) TOTAL ASSETS		\$ -	_
1-12	TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES		\$ -	TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES		\$ -	_
1-13	TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS	\$ 261	\$-	TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS	\$-	\$-	
1-14	Liabilities Accounts Payable	\$ 261	\$ -	Liabilities Accounts Payable	¢	¢	7
1-14	Accounts Payable Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities	\$ 201	5 -	Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities		\$- \$-	-
1-16	Accrued Interest Payable	\$ -	\$ -	Accrued Interest Payable		\$ -	-
1-17	Due to Other Entities or Funds	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$	Due to Other Entities or Funds	,	ş - \$ -	-
1-18	All Other Current Liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	All Other Current Liabilities	+	\$ -	-
1-19	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		\$ -	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		\$ -	-
1-20	All Other Liabilities [specify]	\$ -	\$ -	Proprietary Debt Outstanding (from Part 4-4)		\$ -	-
1-21		\$ -	\$ -	Other Liabilities [specify]:		\$ -	-
1-22		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	-
1-23		\$ -	\$ -	-		\$ -	-
1-24		\$ -	\$ -	-	•	\$ -	-
1-25		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	-
1-26		\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	-
1-27		\$ -	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	-
1-28	(add lines 1-19 through 1-27) TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 261	\$ -	(add lines 1-19 through 1-27) TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ -	\$ -	-
1-29	TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES	\$-		TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES	\$-	\$-	-
	Fund Balance			Net Position			
1-30	Nonspendable Prepaid	\$-	\$-	Net Investment in Capital Assets	\$-	\$-]
1-31	Nonspendable Inventory	\$-	\$-				_
1-32	Restricted [specify]	\$-	\$-	Emergency Reserves		\$-	
1-33	Committed [specify]	\$-	\$-	Other Designations/Reserves	\$-	\$-	
1-34	Assigned [specify]	\$-	\$-	Restricted	•	\$-	
1-35	Unassigned:	\$-		Undesignated/Unreserved/Unrestricted	\$-	\$-	
1-36	Add lines 1-30 through 1-35			Add lines 1-30 through 1-35			
	This total should be the same as line 3-33			This total should be the same as line 3-33			
	TOTAL FUND BALANCE	\$-	\$-	TOTAL NET POSITION	\$-	\$-	
1-37	Add lines 1-28, 1-29 and 1-36			Add lines 1-28, 1-29 and 1-36			
	This total should be the same as line 1-13			This total should be the same as line 1-13			
	TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND FUND			TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET			
	BALANCE	\$ 261	- \$	POSITION	\$-	\$-	

PART 2 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - REVENUES

		Governme	ental Funds		Proprietary/	/Fiduciary Funds	
.ine #	Description	Capital Projects Fund	Fund*	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of a
	Tax Revenue			Tax Revenue			items on this page
2-1	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$-	\$-	Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]	\$	- \$	-
2-2	Specific Ownership	\$-	\$-	Specific Ownership	\$	- \$	-
2-3	Sales and Use Tax	\$-	\$-	Sales and Use Tax	\$	- \$	-
-4	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$-	\$-	Other Tax Revenue [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
-5		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-6		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-7		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
-8	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE		\$-	Add lines 2-1 through 2-7 TOTAL TAX REVENUE		- \$	-
9	Licenses and Permits	\$-	\$-	Licenses and Permits	\$	- \$	-
0	Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$-	\$-	- Highway Users Tax Funds (нитг)	\$	- \$	-
1	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	\$ -	Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	- \$	-
12	Community Development Block Grant	\$ -	\$ -	Community Development Block Grant	\$	- \$	-
13	Fire & Police Pension	\$ -	\$ -	Fire & Police Pension	\$	- \$	-
4	Grants	\$ -	\$ -	Grants	\$	- \$	-
15	Donations	\$-	\$-	Donations	\$	- \$	-
16	Charges for Sales and Services	\$-	\$-	Charges for Sales and Services	\$	- \$	-
17	Rental Income	\$-	\$-	Rental Income	\$	- \$	-
18	Fines and Forfeits	\$-	\$-	Fines and Forfeits	\$	- \$	-
19	Interest/Investment Income	\$-	\$-	Interest/Investment Income	\$	- \$	-
20	Tap Fees	\$-	\$-	Tap Fees	\$	- \$	-
21	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$-	\$-	Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets	\$	- \$	-
22	All Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	All Other [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
23		\$-	\$-		\$	- \$	-
24	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES		\$-	Add lines 2-8 through 2-23 TOTAL REVENUES		- \$	-
	Other Financing Sources			Other Financing Sources			
25	Debt Proceeds	\$-	\$-	Debt Proceeds	\$	- \$	-
26	Developer Advances	\$ 58,941	\$ -	Developer Advances	\$	- \$	-
27	Other [specify]:	\$ -	\$ -	Other [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
28	Add lines 2-25 through 2-27 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		¢	Add lines 2-25 through 2-27 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES	¢	- \$	GRAND TOTALS
29	Add lines 2-24 and 2-28 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES			Add lines 2-24 and 2-28 TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES		- \$ - \$	- - \$ 58

PART 3 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

		Governme	ental Funds		Proprietary/	Fiduciary Funds	Place use this encode
Line #	Description	Capital Projects Fund	Fund*	Description	Fund*	Fund*	Please use this space to provide explanation of any
	Expenditures			Expenses			items on this page
3-1	General Government	\$ 50,338	\$-	General Operating & Administrative	\$	- \$	-
3-2	Judicial	\$-	\$-	Salaries	\$	- \$	-
3-3	Law Enforcement	\$-	\$-	Payroll Taxes	\$	- \$	-
3-4	Fire	\$-	\$-	Contract Services	\$	- \$	-
3-5	Highways & Streets	\$-	\$-	Employee Benefits	\$	- \$	-
3-6	Solid Waste	\$-	\$-	Insurance	\$	- \$	-
3-7	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$-	\$-	Accounting and Legal Fees	\$	- \$	-
3-8	Health	\$-	\$-	Repair and Maintenance	\$	- \$	-
3-9	Culture and Recreation	\$-	\$-	Supplies	\$	- \$	-
3-10	Transfers to other districts	\$-	\$-	Utilities	\$	- \$	-
3-11	Other [specify]:	\$-	\$-	Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	\$	- \$	-
3-12		\$-	\$-	Other [specify]	\$	- \$	-
3-13		\$ -	\$ -	1	\$	- \$	-
3-14	Capital Outlay	\$-	\$ -	Capital Outlay	\$	- \$	-
	Debt Service			Debt Service			
3-15	Principal	\$-	\$ -	Principal	\$	- \$	-
3-16	Interest	\$-	\$-	Interest	\$	- \$	-
3-17	Bond Issuance Costs	\$-	\$ -	Bond Issuance Costs	\$	- \$	-
3-18	Developer Principal Repayments	\$-	\$ -	Developer Principal Repayments	\$	- \$	-
3-19	Developer Interest Repayments	\$ -	\$ -	Developer Interest Repayments	\$	- \$	-
3-20	All Other [specify]:	\$-	\$ -	All Other [specify]:	\$	- \$	-
3-21		\$-	\$ -		\$	- \$	- GRAND TOTAL
3-22	Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 50,338	\$-	Add lines 3-1 through 3-21 TOTAL EXPENSES	\$	- \$	- \$ 50,338
3-23	Interfund Transfers (In)	\$-	\$-	Net Interfund Transfers (In) Out	\$	- \$	-
3-24	Interfund Transfers Out	\$-	\$ -	Other [specify][enter negative for expense]	\$	- \$	-
3-25	Other Expenditures (Revenues):	\$-	\$-	Depreciation	\$	- \$	-
3-26		\$-	\$-	Other Financing Sources (Uses) (from line 2-28)	\$	- \$	-
3-27		\$-	\$-	Capital Outlay (from line 3-14)	\$	- \$	-
3-28		\$-	\$-	Debt Principal (from line 3-15, 3-18)	\$	- \$	-
3-29	(Add lines 3-23 through 3-28) TOTAL TRANSFERS AND OTHER EXPENDITURES	\$ -	\$ -	(Line 3-26, plus line 3-27, less line 3-24, less line 3-25) TOTAL GAAP RECONCILING ITEMS	\$	- \$	
3-30	Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing	Ψ		Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position	Ψ	Ψ	-
	Sources Over (Under) Expenditures			Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29, plus line 3-23, less			
	Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29	\$ 8,603	\$ -	line 3-24	\$	- \$	-
	Fund Balance, January 1 from December 31 prior year			Net Position, January 1 from December 31 prior year			
	report	\$ (8,603)	\$ -	report	\$	- \$	-
3-32	Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)	\$ -	\$ -	Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)	\$	- \$	_
	Fund Balance, December 31	· ·		Net Position, December 31	- -		-1
	Sum of Line 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32			Line 3-30 plus line 3-31			
	This total should be the same as line 1-36.	\$ -	\$ -	This total should be the same as line 1-36.	\$	- \$	-

IF GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES for all funds (Line 3-22) are GREATER than \$750,000 - STOP. You may not use this form. An audit may be required. See Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., or contact the OSA Local Government Division at (303) 869-3000 for assistance.

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTST	ANDING, ISSUED,	AND RETIRED	
Please answer the following question:	s by marking the appropriate boxes.	YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments
Does the entity have outstanding debt? Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST expla Cash flow bonds, paid when funds are available. Subject to mill				
Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MU	ST explain:		\checkmark	
Not applicable - see comments in 4-2. Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: principal amounts)	(please only include Outstanding at beginning of year*	Issued during Retired during year year	Outstanding at year-end	
General obligation bonds Revenue bonds Notes/Loans Leases Developer Advances Other (specify):	\$ 500,000 \$ \$ - \$ \$ - \$ \$ - \$ \$ 277,957 \$ \$ - \$ \$ - \$ TOTAL \$ 777,957 \$	- \$ - - \$ - - \$ - 169,269 \$ - - \$ -		
	*must agree to prior year e			
Please answer the following questions by marking the appr Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt? How much?	\$ 260,000,000	YES IZ		
Date the debt was authorized: Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calenda How much?	r year?			
Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is What is the amount outstanding? Does the entity have any lease agreements?	still responsible for?		☑ ☑	
What is being leased? What is the original date of the lease? Number of years of lease? Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?				
What are the annual lease payments?	\$ -			
	PART 5 - CA	SH AND INVESTME	ENTS	
Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment bal	ances.	AMOUNT	TOTAL	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments
YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings accounts Certificates of deposit		\$ 2,954 \$ -		
	TOTAL C	ASH DEPOSITS	\$ 2,954	
Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investme	ents):			1
Colotrust		\$ 31,301 \$ -		
		\$ -		
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$ 31,301	
	TOTAL TOTAL CASH AND		\$ 34,255	
		YES NO	N/A	
Please answer the following question by marking in the ap				
Please answer the following question by marking in the app Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section				•

	PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS							
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:				
6-1	Does the entity have capitalized assets?	\checkmark						
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.? If no,		~					
	MUST explain:							

Construction In Progress (CIP)

6-3	Complete the following Capital Assets table for GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions	Deletions	Year-End Balance
	Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$
	Buildings	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$
	Machinery and equipment	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$
	Furniture and fixtures	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ 170,386	\$-	\$-	\$ 170,386
	Other (explain):	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$
	Accumulated Depreciation (Enter a negative, or credit, balance)	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$
	TOTAL	\$ 170,386	\$-	\$-	\$ 170,386
6-4	Complete the following Capital Assets table for PROPRIETARY FUNDS:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions	Deletions	Year-End Balance
	Land	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	Buildings	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	Machinery and equipment	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$ -
	Machinery and equipment Furniture and fixtures	\$ \$	\$ - \$ -	\$- \$-	\$ \$
		· ·			
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$-	\$ -	\$ -
	Furniture and fixtures Infrastructure	\$ -	\$- \$-	\$- \$-	\$ \$
	Furniture and fixtures Infrastructure Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$- \$- \$-	\$- \$- \$-	\$ \$ \$

*must agree to prior year ending balance

	PART 7 - PENSION INFORMATION								
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box		YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:				
7-2	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan? Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan? Who administers the plan?			V					
	Indicate the contributions from:								
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$-]						
	State contribution amount:	\$-]						
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$-]						
	ΤΟΤΑ	L\$ -]						
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan 1?	\$-							

	PART 8	- BUDGET IN	FORMATIC	DN	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	YES NO		Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
8-1	Did the entity file a current year budget with the Department of Local Affairs, in accordance wir Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:	th 🔽			
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:				
f yes:	Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported				
	Fund Name Budgeted Exp	enditures/Expenses			
	General Fund \$	127,000			
	Debt Service Fund \$	446			
	Amended Capital Projects Fund \$	57,000			
	\$				

PART 9 - TAX PAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR)								
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:				
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?	✓						
	government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet							

	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box		YES	NO	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments
0-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?				
yes:	Date of formation:				
0-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?			\checkmark	
Yes:	NEW name				
	PRIOR name				
0-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		 		
0-4	Please indicate what services the entity provides:				
	Streets, Traffic Control, Water, Sewer, Parks and Recreation				
0-5	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?			v	
yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		_		
0-6	Does the entity have a certified mill levy?				
yes:	Please provide the number of <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not enter \$ amounts):				
		2.500 5.500	_		
		8.000	-		
	Please use this space to provide any	additional explai	nations or comment	s not previouslv i	included:

OSA USE ONLY							
Entity Wide:		General Fund		Governmental Funds			Notes
Unrestricted Cash & Investments	\$	34,255 Unrestricted Fund Balan	\$	18,080 Total Tax Revenue	\$	537	
Current Liabilities	\$	39,687 Total Fund Balance	\$	18,090 Revenue Paying Debt Service	\$	432	
Deferred Inflow	\$	448 PY Fund Balance	\$	17,612 Total Revenue	\$	111,093	
		Total Revenue	\$	110,661 Total Debt Service Principal	\$	-	
		Total Expenditures	\$	110,183 Total Debt Service Interest	\$	431	
Governmental		Interfund In	\$	-			
Total Cash & Investments	\$	33,994 Interfund Out	\$	- Enterprise Funds			
Transfers In	\$	- Proprietary		Net Position	\$	-	
Transfers Out	\$	- Current Assets	\$	- PY Net Position	\$	-	
Property Tax	\$	494 Deferred Outflow	\$	- Government-Wide			
Debt Service Principal	\$	 Current Liabilities 	\$	 Total Outstanding Debt 	\$	947,226	
Total Expenditures	\$	110,620 Deferred Inflow	\$	- Authorized but Unissued	\$	260,000,000	
Total Developer Advances	\$	 Cash & Investments 	\$	- Year Authorized		11/2/2004	
Total Developer Repayments	\$	- Principal Expense	\$	-			

PART 12 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL					
Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	YES	NO			
12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?					

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedures

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods: 1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Below is the certification and approval of the governing body By signing, each individual member is certifying they are a duly elected or appointed officer of the local government. Governing members may be verified. Also by signing, the individual member is certifying they are a duly elected or appointed officer of the local government. Governing members may be verified. Also by signing, the individual member certifies that this Application for Exemption from Audit has been prepared consistent with Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., which states that a governmental agency with revenue and expenditures of \$750,000 or less must have an application prepared by an independent accountant with knowledge of governmental accounting; completed to the best of their knowledge and is accurate and true. Use additional pages if needed.

	Print the names of <u>ALL</u> members of the governing body below.	A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
1	Full Name Kurt Wolter	I, Kurt Wolter, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
2	Full Name Kim Jensen	I, Kim Jensen, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
3	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
4	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
5	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
6	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
7	Full Name	I,, attest that I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP www.CLAConnect..com

Accountant's Compilation Report

Board of Directors Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11 Douglas County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified party.

We are not independent with respect to Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Greenwood Village, Colorado February 22, 2021



Envelope Id: 62FC479B969343829F45AFCB1ED70F9F Subject: Please DocuSign: CCSMD11 2020 Audit Exemption.pdf Client Name: Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11 Client Number: 011-065156-00 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 13 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 3/12/2021 12:31:37 PM

Signer Events

Kurt Wolter

broker

(None)

kurt@trevey.com

Kim Jensen kim.tmservices@gmail.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 3:41:00 PM

Holder: Ladiella Henderson Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com

Signature

DocuSigned by: kim Jensen B0413280C35B4CC..

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 75.166.176.241

ID: d1fada64-30af-4197-a89b-facf58b9e830 DocuSigned by:

kurt Wolter 39CBE5F675484B6...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 98.38.204.152

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:33:24 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 12:46:25 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 12:47:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 3/12/2021 12:46:25 PM ID: 638b8e33-be17-42f7-936c-23d42b3ebe15

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Ladiella Henderson 220 South 6th Street Suite 300 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Ladiella.Henderson@claconnect.com IP Address: 174.16.138.238

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp	
Cont. 2/12/2021	10.0

Sent: 3/12/2021 12:33:24 PM Viewed: 3/12/2021 3:41:00 PM Signed: 3/12/2021 3:41:04 PM

Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/12/2021 12:33:24 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:46:25 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/12/2021 12:47:46 PM
Completed	Security Checked	3/12/2021 3:41:04 PM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure		

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact CliftonLarsonAllen LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com

To advise CliftonLarsonAllen LLP of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your

at Business Technology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email

to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to BusinessTechnology@CLAconnect.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <u>https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</u>.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify CliftonLarsonAllen LLP as described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by CliftonLarsonAllen LLP during the course of your relationship with CliftonLarsonAllen LLP.

EXHIBIT B 2020 Assessed Valuations

1459.0024; 1141473

Name of Jurisdiction: 4462 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 4

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

		, -
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASS VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$2,250
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$2,250
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$2,250
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	is value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	isdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value ilation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$7,761</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$7,761
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	nis includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	erty.
! Coi	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% In	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	7
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEI	MBER 15, 2020

Name of Jurisdiction: 4463 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 5

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

New Entity: No

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI ALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1. PF	REVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$430</u>
2. CI	JRRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$2,210
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4. Cl	JRRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$2,210
5. NE	EW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
-	CREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
	INEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$2,210
	REVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	EW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## R LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10. TA	XES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	XES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
# Juriso calcula	diction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value tion.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## Juri:	sdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	CORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. L ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1. Cl	JRRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$7,602</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$7,602
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$271</u>
@ This	includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	rty.
! Const	ruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% Inclu	ides production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	CORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES CHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	\$ <u>0</u>
ļ	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

Name of Jurisdiction: 4464 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 6

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

New Entity: No

		How Endy. No
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$1,470
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$1,470</u>
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$1,470</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
9.	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
11	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. New construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	urisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value culation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
##	Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$5,059
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$5,059</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u></u>
@ `	This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real prope	rty.
! C	onstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% I	ncludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECE	/BER 15, 2020

Data Date: 11/19/2020

Name of Jurisdiction: 4465 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 7

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$520
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$520
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
_		
	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$520
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
9.	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. lew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
cald	rrisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value rulation.	5
##、	Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$1,792</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$1,792</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ 1	This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	rty.
! Co	onstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% lı	ncludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

Name of Jurisdiction: 4466 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 8

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$2,860
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$2,860
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	0.9
6. 7		<u>\$0</u>
	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$2,860
	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
9.	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. Iew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	urisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value sulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## .	Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$9,902
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	,
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	\$0
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$9,902</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	ed property.)
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ -	This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious, plus the actual value	erty.
! Co	onstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% I	ncludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	_
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	\$ <u>0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

Name of Jurisdiction: 4467 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 9

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$2,210
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$2,210
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	\$0
	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$2,210
	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
9.	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. lew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	urisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value culation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
##	Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$7,629
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$7,629
	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	
4.		<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	ed property.)
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ -	This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	erty.
! Co	onstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% I	ncludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1), C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES	
	SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:> NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	\$0 MBER 15, 2020
	NOTE. All levies must be certilled to the board of county commissioners no LATER THAN DECE	VIDEN 10, 2020

Name of Jurisdiction: 4468 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 10

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY	
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL	
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$430	
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$800	
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>	
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$800	
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>	
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>	
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$800	
	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>	
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ##	<u>\$0</u>	
	OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):		
	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00	
	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>	
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.		
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value ulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit	
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.	
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY		
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. FAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS		
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$2,766</u>	
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:		
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>	
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	\$2,766	
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>	
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>	
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>	
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>	
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted		
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:		
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>	
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>	
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>	
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	rty.	
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.		
% In	% Includes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.		
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	\$ <u>0</u>	
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2020		

Name of Jurisdiction: 4613 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 11 Debt Service

New Entity: Ye

	IN DOUGEAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020	New Entity: Yes
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$0</u>
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	<u>\$13,440</u>
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$13,440</u>
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$190</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD $\#$ # OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	nis value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value ulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. FAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$46,371</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$647</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	ed property.)
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	\$271
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	erty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% Ir	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	\$0

NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2020

Data Date: 11/19/2020

Name of Jurisdiction: 4469 - Cherry Creek South Metro District 11

IN DOUGLAS COUNTY ON 11/19/2020

	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$17,650</u>
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$3,880
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$3,880
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
9.	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	his value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. lew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	irisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value sulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
##、	Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUS	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$13,380</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$647</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
٦ @	This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious private schools, and charitable real property plus the actual value of religious	erty.
! Co	instruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% lı	ncludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

EXHIBIT C Mill Levy Certifications

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:13 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4462 DOLA LGID/SID: 65337

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 4 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,250.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,250.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:14 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4463 DOLA LGID/SID: 65338

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 5 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,210.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,210.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:15 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4464 DOLA LGID/SID: 65339

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 6 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: **<u>\$1,470.00</u>** Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: **<u>\$1,470.00</u>**

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:17 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4465 DOLA LGID/SID: 65340

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 7 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$520.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$520.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:19 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4466 DOLA LGID/SID: 65341

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 8 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,860.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,860.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:20 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4467 DOLA LGID/SID: 65342

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 9 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,210.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$2,210.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 2:44 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4468 DOLA LGID/SID: 65343

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 10 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: <u>\$800.00</u> Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: <u>\$800.00</u>

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	0.000 mills	\$0
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	0.000 mills	\$0

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

BONDS		
	No Bonds Available	
CONTRACTS		
	No Contracts Available	
OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 12:06 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4613 DOLA LGID/SID: 65344

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 11 Debt Service the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metro # 11 Debt Svc

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: **\$13,440.00** Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: **\$13,440.00**

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	0.000 mills	\$0
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	0.000 mills	\$0
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	22.500 mills	\$302.00
4. Contractual Obligations	0.000 mills	\$0
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTAL:	22.500 mills	\$302.00

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

<u>CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND, CONTRACT, OTHER,</u> <u>AND/OR JUDGMENT:</u>

BONDS

1. Purpose of Issue:	Public improvements
Series:	Series 2015 GO Limited Tax Bonds
Date of Issue:	2015-12-11
Coupon Rate:	4.00-6.00
Maturity Date:	2044-12-15
Levy:	22.500
Revenue:	\$302.00
CONTRACTS	

CUNIKACIS

OTHER

No	Other	Avai	lable

No Contracts Available

JUDGMENT

No Judgment Available

Explanation of Change:

ASHLEY B. FRISBIE DIRECTOR OF DISTRICT OPERATIONS WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 303.858.1800 www.whitebearankele.com

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE: The information contained in this email message, and any files transmitted with it, may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This email message is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) to whom it is addressed. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or by reply email and delete the message and any copies from your computer.

From: Douglas County Budget Office [mailto:budget@douglas.co.us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 12:04 PM
To: janece.soendker@claconnect.com
Cc: DistrictMLCert@douglas.co.us; Alonso.DuranRodriguez@claconnect.com; Mill Levy
<mill.levy@wbapc.com>
Subject: Douglas County Tax Authority Certification

County Tax Entity Code: 4469 DOLA LGID/SID: 65344

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES for NON-SCHOOL Governments

TO The County Commissioners of Douglas County, Colorado On behalf of the Cherry Creek South Metro District 11 the Board of Directors of the Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11

Hereby officially certifies the following mills to be levied against the taxing entity's **GROSS** assessed valuation of: **<u>\$3,880.00</u>** Note: If the assessor certified a NET assessed valuation (AV) different than the GROSS AV due to a Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Area the tax levies must be calculated using the NET AV. The taxing entity 's total property tax revenue will be derived from the mill levy multiplied against the **NET** assessed valuation of: **<u>\$3,880.00</u>**

PURPOSE	LEVY	REVENUE
1. General Operating Expenses	5.500 mills	\$21.00
2. <minus> Temporary General Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reduction</minus>	-0.000 mills	-\$0
SUBTOTAL FOR GENERAL OPERATING:	5.500 mills	\$21.00
3. General Obligation Bonds and Interest	22.500 mills	\$87.00
4. Contractual Obligations	10.000 mills	\$38.00
5. Capital Expenditures	0.000 mills	\$0
6. Refunds/Abatements	0.000 mills	\$0
7. Other	0.000 mills	\$0
8. Judgment	0.000 mills	\$0
TOTĂL:	38.000 mills	\$146.00

C.R.S.). Taxing entities that are Special Districts or Subdistricts of Special Districts must certify separate mill levies and revenues to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for the funding requirements of each debt (32-1-1603, C.R.S.). Use additional pages as necessary. The Special District's or Subdistrict's total levies for general obligation bonds and total levies for contractual obligations should be recorded on Page 1, Lines 3 and 4 respectively.

<u>CERTIFY A SEPARATE MILL LEVY FOR EACH BOND, CONTRACT, OTHER,</u> <u>AND/OR JUDGMENT:</u>

BONDS

1.	Purpose of Issue:	\$500,000 G O Limited Tax Bonds
	Series:	2015
	Date of Issue:	2015-12-11
	Coupon Rate:	4.0% - 6.0%
	Maturity Date:	2044-12-15
	Levy:	22.500
	Revenue:	\$87.00

CONTRACTS

-		
1.	Purpose of Contract:	Regional infrastructure - Town of Parker
	Title:	IGA with Town of Parker
	Date of Issue:	2020-05-18
	Principal Amount:	
	Maturity Date:	
	Levy:	5.000
	Revenue:	\$19.00
2.	Purpose of Contract:	Maintenance of Town of Parker infrastructure
	Title:	IGA with Town of Parker
	Date of Issue:	2020-05-18
	Principal Amount:	
	Maturity Date:	
	Levy:	5.000
	Revenue:	\$19.00

OTHER		
	No Other Available	
JUDGMENT		
	No Judgment Available	
Explanation of Change:		

EXHIBIT D 2021 Budgets

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	CTUAL 2019	ES	TIMATED 2020	В	SUDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES					
Developer advance	-		-		50,000
Total revenues	 -		-		50,000
Total funds available	 -		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative					
Accounting	-		-		22,000
Dues	-		-		500
Insurance	-		-		2,500
Legal	-		-		22,000
Contingency	 -		-		3,000
Total expenditures	 -		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation	 -		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ _	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	, ,	ACTUAL 2019	ES	STIMATED 2020	E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION	¢	410	\$	430	¢	2 250
Agricultural Certified Assessed Value	\$ \$	410	э \$	430	\$ \$	2,250 2,250
MILL LEVY						
General Debt Service		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000
Total mill levy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$:	\$	-	\$:
	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	CTUAL 2019	ES	TIMATED 2020	В	SUDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES					
Developer advance	-		-		50,000
Total revenues	 -		-		50,000
Total funds available	 -		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative					
Accounting	-		-		22,000
Dues	-		-		500
Insurance	-		-		2,500
Legal	-		-		22,000
Contingency	 -		-		3,000
Total expenditures	 -		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation	 -		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ _	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	410	\$	430	\$	2,210
Certified Assessed Value	\$	410	\$	430	\$	2,210
MILL LEVY General		0.000		0.000		0.000
Debt Service		0.000		0.000		0.000
Total mill levy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		B	UDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES						
Developer advance		-		-		50,000
Total revenues		-		-		50,000
Total funds available		-		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES						
General and administrative						
Accounting		-		-		22,000
Dues		-		-		500
Insurance		-		-		2,500
Legal		-		-		22,000
Contingency		-		-		3,000 50,000
Total expenditures		-		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out						
requiring appropriation		-		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	410	\$	430	\$	1,470
Certified Assessed Value	\$	410	\$	430	\$	1,470
MILL LEVY General Debt Service		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000
Total mill levy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	φ	-	Ψ	-	Ψ	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	CTUAL 2019	ES	TIMATED 2020	В	SUDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES					
Developer advance	-		-		50,000
Total revenues	 -		-		50,000
Total funds available	 -		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES General and administrative					
Accounting	-		-		22,000
Dues	-		-		500
Insurance	-		-		2,500
Legal	-		-		22,000
Contingency	 -		-		3,000
Total expenditures	 -		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation	 -		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ _	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	410	\$	430	\$	520
Certified Assessed Value	\$	410	\$	430	\$	520
MILL LEVY General Debt Service		0.000		0.000		0.000
Total mill levy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$:
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$	

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 7 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		IDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -
REVENUES					
Developer advance		-		-	50,000
Total revenues		-		-	50,000
Total funds available		-		-	50,000
EXPENDITURES					
General and administrative					
Accounting		-		-	22,000
Dues		-		-	500
Insurance		-		-	2,500
Legal		-		-	22,000
Contingency		-		-	3,000
Total expenditures		-		-	50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation		-		-	50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$ -

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

		ACTUAL 2019	ES	STIMATED 2020	E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION	۴	440	¢	400	¢	0.000
Agricultural Certified Assessed Value	\$ \$	410 410	\$ \$	430 430	\$ \$	2,860 2,860
MILL LEVY						
General Debt Service		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000
Total mill levy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General	\$		¢		\$	
Debt Service	Φ	-	\$	-	φ	-
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Debt Service		-		-	•	-
	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 8 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		BI	UDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES						
Developer advance		-		-		50,000
Total revenues		-		-		50,000
Total funds available		-		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES						
General and administrative						
Accounting		-		-		22,000
Dues		-		-		500
Insurance		-		-		2,500
Legal		-		-		22,000
Contingency		-		-		3,000
Total expenditures		-		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out						
requiring appropriation		-		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019	ES	STIMATED 2020	E	BUDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION					
Agricultural	\$ 410	\$	430	\$	2,210
Certified Assessed Value	\$ 410	\$	430	\$	2,210
MILL LEVY General Debt Service	0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000
Total mill levy	 0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
Budgeted property taxes	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 9 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		JDGET 2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
REVENUES					
Developer advance	-		-		50,000
Total revenues	 -		-		50,000
Total funds available	 -		-		50,000
EXPENDITURES					
General and administrative					
Accounting	-		-		22,000
Dues	-		-		500
Insurance	-		-		2,500
Legal	-		-		22,000
Contingency	 -		-		3,000
Total expenditures	 -		-		50,000
Total expenditures and transfers out					
requiring appropriation	 -		-		50,000
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL 2019		ESTIMATED 2020		BUDGET 2021	
ASSESSED VALUATION						
Agricultural	\$	410	\$	430	\$	800
Certified Assessed Value	\$	410	\$	430	\$	800
MILL LEVY General Debt Service Total mill levy		0.000 0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000 0.000		0.000 0.000 0.000
rotar miniovy		0.000		0.000		0.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	-	\$	-	\$:
Budgeted property taxes	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Debt Service	\$	- - -	\$	- - -	\$	- -

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs are to be funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 10 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases

The District has no outstanding debt or any operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has not provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR because there is no revenue anticipated in 2021 other than advances from Developer.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 SUMMARY 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

						ı
		ACTUAL	E	STIMATED	E	BUDGET
		2019		2020		2021
	٠	0 470	•	0.000	۴	20.000
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$	9,473	\$	9,023	\$	30,020
REVENUES						
Property taxes		596		494		108
Property taxes - Infrastructure Capital		-		-		19
Property taxes - Town Capital and Maintenance		-		-		19
Property taxes - Debt Service only		-		-		302
Specific ownership taxes		60		44		9
Specific ownership taxes - Infrastructure Capital		-		-		1
Specific ownership taxes - Town Capital and Maintenance		-		-		1
Specific ownership taxes - Debt Service only		-		-		24
Interest income		57		250		35
Advance for Tract N drainage maintenance		30,000		-		-
Developer advance		62,957		193,880		128,932
Total revenues		93,670		194,668		129,450
Total funds available		103,143		203,691		159,470
EXPENDITURES						
General Fund		52,336		117,000		159,040
Debt Service Fund		444		446		420
Capital Projects Fund		41,340		56,225		-
Total expenditures		94,120		173,671		159,460
Total expenditures and transfers out						
requiring appropriation		94,120		173,671		159,460
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$	9,023	\$	30,020	\$	10
EMERGENCY RESERVE	\$	10	\$	20	\$	10
RESERVE FOR TRACT N	Ψ	30,000	Ψ	30,000	Ψ	-
TOTAL RESERVE	\$	30,010	\$	30,020	\$	10
	-					

1/20/21

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 PROPERTY TAX SUMMARY INFORMATION 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

						1/20/21
	A	CTUAL 2019	ES	TIMATED 2020	B	UDGET 2021
ASSESSED VALUATION - 4469 Agricultural Vacant land Certified Assessed Value	\$	13,150 3,880 17,030	\$	13,770 3,880 17,650	\$	- 3,880 3,880
MILL LEVY General Contractual Obligation - Infrastructure Capital Contractual Obligation - Town Capital and Maintenance Debt Service Total mill levy		12.500 - 22.500 35.000		5.500 - 22.500 28.000		5.500 5.000 5.000 22.500 38.000
PROPERTY TAXES General Contractual Obligation - Infrastructure Capital Contractual Obligation - Town Capital and Maintenance Debt Service Budgeted property taxes	\$	213 - - 383 596	\$	97 - - 397 494	\$	21 19 19 87 146
ASSESSED VALUATION - 4613 Agricultural Certified Assessed Value	\$ \$	-	\$ \$	-	\$ \$	13,440 13,440
MILL LEVY Debt Service Total mill levy		-		-		22.500 22.500
PROPERTY TAXES Debt Service only Budgeted property taxes	\$ \$	-	\$ \$	-	\$ \$	<u>302</u> <u>302</u>
BUDGETED PROPERTY TAXES General Contractual Obligation - Infrastructure Capital Contractual Obligation - Town Capital and Maintenance Debt Service Debt Service only	\$	213 - - 383 - 596	\$	97 - - 397 - 494	\$	21 19 19 87 302 448
	Ψ	530	Ψ	-134	Ψ	440

1/20/21

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 GENERAL FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

1/20/21

		CTUAL	ES	STIMATED	В	UDGET
		2019		2020		2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$	7,360	\$	17,612	\$	30,020
REVENUES						
Property taxes		213		97		21
Property taxes - Infrastructure Capital		-		-		19
Property taxes - Town Capital and Maintenance		-		-		19
Specific ownership taxes		21		9		2
Specific ownership taxes - Infrastructure Capital		-		-		1
Specific ownership taxes - Town Capital and Maintenance	E	-		-		1
Interest income		34		250		35
Developer advance		32,320		129,052		128,932
Advance for Tract N drainage maintenance		30,000		-		-
Total revenues		62,588		129,408		129,030
Total funds available		69,948		147,020		159,050
EXPENDITURES						
General and administrative						
Accounting		15,578		25,000		25,000
County Treasurer's fee		15,578		23,000		20,000
Directors' fees		800		600		1,200
Dues and licenses		-		1,594		3,000
Insurance		10,196		15,674		25,000
District management		-		-		2,500
Legal		25,153		70,000		70,000
Miscellaneous		- 20,100		3,531		1,699
Tract N drainage maintenance		-		-,		30,000
Paying agent fees		600		600		600
Transfers to Town of Parker		-		-		40
Total expenditures		52,336		117,000		159,040
Total expenditures and transfers out						
requiring appropriation		52,336		117,000		159,040
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$	17,612	\$	30,020	\$	10
EMERGENCY RESERVE	¢	10	¢	20	¢	10
RESERVE FOR TRACT N	\$	10 30 000	\$	20 30,000	\$	10
TOTAL RESERVE	\$	30,000 30,010	\$	30,000	\$	- 10
	φ	30,010	φ	30,020	φ	10

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 DEBT SERVICE FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

	ACTUAL	ESTIMATED	BUDGET
	2019	2020	2021
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ 13	\$ 14	\$-
REVENUES			
Property taxes	383	397	87
Property taxes - Debt Service only	-	-	302
Specific ownership taxes	39	35	7
Specific ownership taxes - Debt Service only			24
Interest income	23	-	24
	 	-	-
Total revenues	 445	432	420
Total funds available	 458	446	420
EXPENDITURES			
General and administrative			
County Treasurer's fee		6	1
-	-	0	5
County Treasurer's fee - Debt Service only Debt Service	-	-	5
Bonds interest	444	110	444
	 	440	414
Total expenditures	 444	446	420
Total expenditures and transfers out			
requiring appropriation	 444	446	420
	 	. 10	.20
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ 14	\$-	<u>\$ </u>

1/20/21

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 2021 BUDGET WITH 2019 ACTUAL AND 2020 ESTIMATED For the Years Ended and Ending December 31,

1/20/21

	ACTUAL 2019	ES	TIMATED 2020	BI	JDGET 2021	
BEGINNING FUND BALANCES	\$ 2,100	\$	(8,603)	\$	-	-
REVENUES						
Developer advance	30,637		64,828		-	-
Total revenues	30,637		64,828		-	-
Total funds available	 32,737		56,225		-	
EXPENDITURES General and Administrative						
Accounting	1,026		-		-	-
Legal	40,314		42,000		-	-
Miscellaneous	-		8,000		-	-
Engineering Total expenditures	 41,340		6,225 56,225		-	-
Total expenditures	 41,340		50,225		-	-
Total expenditures and transfers out requiring appropriation	 41,340		56,225			
ENDING FUND BALANCES	\$ (8,603)	\$	-	\$	-	

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The District was organized by Order and Decree of the District Court of Douglas County, Colorado on November 18, 2004, to provide financing for design, acquisition, construction and installation, relocation and redevelopment of essential public-purpose facilities such as water, streets, traffic and safety controls, parks, open space and recreation, sewer and drainage facilities, public transportation, and the operation and maintenance of the District. The District's service area is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado.

At its organization election held on November 2, 2004, the voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$37,560,000 for street improvements, \$37,560,000 for traffic safety, \$59,280,000 for parks and recreational facilities, \$14,280,000 for sanitary sewer system, \$8,880,000 for a complete potable and non-potable water system, \$130,000,000 for refunding District debt and \$10,000,000 for general operation and maintenance. District voters approved authorization to increase property tax up to \$1,000,000 annually to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Per the District's Service Plan, the Districts are limited to issuing a total of \$213,500,000, in the aggregate. Additionally, the election allows the District to collect, spend and retain all revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution.

The District has no employees and all administrative function are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August, and generally, sale of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Revenues (continued)

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 8.0% of the property taxes collected

Interest income

Interest earned on the District's available funds has been estimated based on an average interest rate of approximately 0.25%.

Developer Advances

The District is in the development stage. As such, operating and administrative costs will be mainly funded by the Developer. Developer advances are recorded as revenue for budget purposes with an obligation for the future repayment when the District is financially able to reimburse the Developer from bond proceeds and other legally available revenue.

Expenditures

General and Administrative

General and administrative expenditures include services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, dues and insurance.

Transfers to Town of Parker

On May 18, 2020, the District entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the Town of Parker to impose 5 mills to be used for the planning, design and construction of certain regional infrastructure and 5 mills for the planning, design, construction and/or maintenance of the Town infrastructure.

County Treasurer's Fees

County Treasurer's collection fees have been computed at 1.5% of property taxes.

Debts and Leases

On December 11, 2015, the District issued \$500,000 in General Obligation Limited Tax Bonds, Series 2015 at an interest rate of 4% - 6%. The Bonds are general obligations of the District, secured and payable from Pledged Revenue which include property tax revenue, net of costs of collection, and any other legally available amounts. To the extent of available Pledged Revenue, principal of the Bond shall be redeemed prior to maturity, in whole or in part, with no redemption premium. The Bonds are due December 15, 2044. The Bond was issued to pay the costs of providing certain public improvements.

CHERRY CREEK SOUTH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 11 2021 BUDGET SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Debts and Leases (continued)

The following is an estimated analysis of changes in the District's long-term obligations for the year ending December 31, 2020:

	В	alance -					E	Balance -
	De	cember 31,					De	cember 31,
		2019	A	Additions	Retire	ments		2020
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015	\$	500,000	\$	-	\$	-	\$	500,000
Developer Advance - Operating		105,797		129,052		-		234,849
Developer Advance - Capital		247,161		64,828		-		311,989
Interest - Developer Advance Operating		9,672		13,876		-		23,548
Interest - Developer Advance Capital		64,976		22,654				87,630
Total	\$	927,606	\$	230,410	\$	-	\$	1,158,016

The District has no operating or capital leases.

Reserve Funds

The District has provided for an emergency reserve equal to at least 3% of the fiscal year spending as defined under TABOR).

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

EXHIBIT E 809 Notices

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 4, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>			
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800			
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information				
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*		
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*		
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2022)*		
	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)		
L				
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.				
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)			
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)			
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022			
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the candi of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) of on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a mem in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the se Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the a form, the person desiring to serve on st be filed no earlier than January 1 a special district election. The form is presiding officer or the secretary of the District's general counsel at (303) 85 idate and a registered elector of the st the following information: (1) name date of the election; (5) full name of the other of an executive board of a unit of es of the District. A self-nomination	The Board must submit a self- e state as a witness to the in the Board must be an and no later than the sixty- filed with the Designated the District at the address i8-1800. In place of the form, ate as witness to the signature of the special district; (2) the candidate as it is to appear with the statutory ection. n/2 request form may be obtained		

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 5, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>			
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800			
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information				
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*		
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*		
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)		
on bandt at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	e Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2021 and November			
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)			
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)			
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022			
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the cand of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a men in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the second Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the a form, the person desiring to serve on ust be filed no earlier than January 1 ar special district election. The form is a presiding officer or the secretary of the District's general counsel at (303) 858 idate and a registered elector of the stat the following information: (1) name date of the election; (5) full name of the aber of an executive board of a unit ow es of the District. A self-nomination f sixty-seventh (67th) day before the elector	e Board must submit a self- state as a witness to the the Board must be an ad no later than the sixty- filed with the Designated ne District at the address 8-1800. In place of the form, ate as witness to the signature of the special district; (2) ne candidate as it is to appear where a statutory corres' association, as defined form meeting the statutory ection.		

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 6, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	RESPONSE				
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800				
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information					
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*			
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*			
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*			
	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*			
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)			
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	e Regular meetings are scheduled May 11, 2021 and November 9,				
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)				
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)				
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022				
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the cand of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a men in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the second Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the a form, the person desiring to serve on ust be filed no earlier than January 1 ar special district election. The form is a presiding officer or the secretary of th District's general counsel at (303) 858 idate and a registered elector of the stat the following information: (1) name of the bler of an executive board of a unit ow es of the District. A self-nomination f	e Board must submit a self- state as a witness to the the Board must be an ad no later than the sixty- filed with the Designated ne District at the address 8-1800. In place of the form, the as witness to the signature of the special district; (2) ne candidate as it is to appear mers' association, as defined form meeting the statutory ection.			

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 7, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>				
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800				
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information					
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*			
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*			
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*			
an hallot of the next next longing destion	VACANT	(term expires 2023)			
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)			
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.					
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)				
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)				
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022				
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the cand of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a men in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the second Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the s a form, the person desiring to serve on t st be filed no earlier than January 1 and special district election. The form is fi presiding officer or the secretary of the District's general counsel at (303) 858- idate and a registered elector of the state the following information: (1) name of date of the election; (5) full name of the aber of an executive board of a unit own es of the District. A self-nomination for	Board must submit a self- tate as a witness to the he Board must be an d no later than the sixty- led with the Designated e District at the address -1800. In place of the form, e as witness to the signature f the special district; (2) e candidate as it is to appear ners' association, as defined orm meeting the statutory tion.			

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 8, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>			
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800			
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information				
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*		
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*		
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)		
on bandt at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	e Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2021 and November			
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)			
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)			
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022			
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the candi of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) of on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a mem in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the se Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the s a form, the person desiring to serve on t st be filed no earlier than January 1 and special district election. The form is fi presiding officer or the secretary of the District's general counsel at (303) 858- idate and a registered elector of the stat the following information: (1) name of the solution of the election; (5) full name of the aber of an executive board of a unit own es of the District. A self-nomination for sixty-seventh (67th) day before the elector	Board must submit a self- tate as a witness to the the Board must be an d no later than the sixty- led with the Designated e District at the address -1800. In place of the form, e as witness to the signature f the special district; (2) e candidate as it is to appear ners' association, as defined orm meeting the statutory etion.		

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 9, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>			
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800			
	1			
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information				
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*		
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*		
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*		
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)		
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	e Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2021 and November			
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)			
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)			
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022			
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any persor nomination and acceptance form signed by the candi candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination eligible elector of the District. The form or letter mu seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular Election Official, or if none has been designated, the above. This form may be obtained by contacting the the candidate may submit a letter signed by the candi of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) of on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a mem in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundari requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the self Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be posted Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.	a interested in being a candidate for the date and by a registered elector of the a form, the person desiring to serve on st be filed no earlier than January 1 ar special district election. The form is a presiding officer or the secretary of th District's general counsel at (303) 858 idate and a registered elector of the stat the following information: (1) name date of the election; (5) full name of the ber of an executive board of a unit ow es of the District. A self-nomination f sixty-seventh (67th) day before the elector	e Board must submit a self- state as a witness to the the Board must be an ad no later than the sixty- filed with the Designated ne District at the address 8-1800. In place of the form, the as witness to the signature of the special district; (2) ne candidate as it is to appear mers' association, as defined form meeting the statutory ection.		

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 10, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>		
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800		
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information	Kristin B. Tompkins, Esq. WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 Phone: 303-858-1800 Email: ktompkins@wbapc.com		
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*	
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*	
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*	
	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*	
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)	
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2021 and November 9, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. at 7208 S. Tucson Way, Suite 125, Centennial, Colorado. Notices of board meetings are posted at <u>https://cherrycreekmetrodistrict.com/</u> or when online posting is not available east of Chambers Road near Hess Road and in the southwest corner of the District.		
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	0.000 mills - (general fund) 0.000 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)		
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$0.00 (unaudited)		
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022		
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination form for election to the Board(s) pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person interested in being a candidate for the Board must submit a self- nomination and acceptance form signed by the candidate and by a registered elector of the state as a witness to the candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination form, the person desiring to serve on the Board must be an eligible elector of the District. The form or letter must be filed no earlier than January 1 and no later than the sixty- seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular special district election. The form is filed with the Designated Election Official, or if none has been designated, the presiding officer or the secretary of the District at the address above. This form may be obtained by contacting the District's general counsel at (303) 858-1800. In place of the form, the candidate. Both the form and letter must state the following information: (1) name of the special district; (2) director office sought; (3) term of office sought; (4) date of the election; (5) full name of the candidate as it is to appear on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a member of an executive board of a unit owners' association, as defined in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundaries of the District. A self-nomination form meeting the statutory requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the sixty-seventh (67th) day before the election.Address of any website on which the special listrict's election results will be postedhttps://cherrycreekmetrodistrict.com/Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in by contacting the District's general counsel at (303) 858-1800.			

Cherry Creek South Metropolitan District No. 11, Town of Parker, Douglas County, Colorado Disclosure Notice Pursuant to §32-1-809, C.R.S.

REQUESTED INFORMATION	<u>RESPONSE</u>		
Address and telephone number of the principal business office	c/o WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON Attorneys at Law 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 303-858-1800		
Name and business telephone number of the manager or other principal contact person for the District/board member contact information	Kristin B. Tompkins, Esq. WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 Centennial, CO 80122 Phone: 303-858-1800 Email: ktompkins@wbapc.com		
Board members and re-election status of those	Kurt Wolter, President/Treasurer	(term expires 2022)*	
members whose office will be on the ballot at the	Kim Jensen, Secretary	(term expires 2022)*	
next regular election on May 3, 2022	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*	
on ballot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)	
"On banot at the next regular election	VACANT	(term expires 2023)*	
Regular meeting schedule and the place where notice of board meetings is posted pursuant to §24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S.	Regular meetings are scheduled for May 11, 2020 and November 9, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. at 7208 S. Tucson Way, Suite 125, Centennial, Colorado. Notices of board meetings are posted at <u>https://cherrycreekmetrodistrict.com/</u> or when online posting is not available on Hess Road west of Chambers near the east corner of the District.		
Current mill levy (2020), for collection in 2021	5.500 mills - (general fund) 22.500 mills - (debt service fund) 0.000 mills - (capital projects fund)		
Total ad valorem tax revenue received during the last year (2020)	\$494.00 (unaudited)		
Date of the next regular special district election of board members	May 3, 2022		
Procedure and timing to submit a self-nomination form for election to the Board(s) pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. : Pursuant to §1-13.5-303, C.R.S. any person interested in being a candidate for the Board must submit a self- nomination and acceptance form signed by the candidate and by a registered elector of the state as a witness to the candidate. On the date of signing the self-nomination form, the person desiring to serve on the Board must be an eligible elector of the District. The form or letter must be filed no earlier than January 1 and no later than the sixty- seventh (67 th) day before the date of the next regular special district election. The form is filed with the Designated Election Official, or if none has been designated, the presiding officer or the secretary of the District at the address above. This form may be obtained by contacting the District's general counsel at (303) 858-1800. In place of the form, the candidate may submit a letter signed by the candidate and a registered elector of the state as witness to the signature of the candidate. Both the form and letter must state the following information: (1) name of the candidate as it is to appear on the ballot; and (6) whether the candidate is a member of an executive board of a unit owners' association, as defined in §38-33.3-103, C.R.S., located within the boundaries of the District. A self-nomination form meeting the statutory requirements must be filed prior to 5:00 p.m. on the sixty-seventh (67th) day before the election.Address of any website on which the special district's election results will be postedhttps://cherrycreekmetrodistrict.com/Information on the procedure to apply for permanent absentee voter status as described in §1-13.5-1003, C.R.S.A permanent absentee voter status request form may be obtained by contacting the District's general counsel at (303) 858-1800.			

EXHIBIT F Intergovernmental Agreements

- 1. Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 4 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- 2. Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 5 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- **3.** Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 6 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- 4. Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 7 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- 5. Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 8 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- **6.** Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 9 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- 7. Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 10 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.
- **8.** Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement between the District No. 11 and Town of Parker dated May 18, 2020.